
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device 
or Blackberry Playbook.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a 

copy in another format or language please contact: 
Governance Support, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

 (1) 

 
 

Thursday, 11 April 2024 
 
 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
SUB-BOARD 

 

A meeting of Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board 
will be held on 

 
Monday, 22 April 2024 

 
commencing at 9.30 am 

 
The meeting will be held in the Banking Hall, Castle Circus entrance on the left 

corner of the Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR 
 
 
 

Members of the Board 

Councillor Law (Chairwoman) 

Councillor Fellows 

Councillor Nicolaou 

 

Councillor Tolchard 

Councillor Twelves (Vice-Chair) 

 

Co-opted Members of the Board 

Laura Colman, Primary Parent Governor Representative 

Jo Hunter, Church of England Diocese 

 

 

 

A Healthy, Happy and Prosperous Torbay 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
SUB-BOARD 

AGENDA 
 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Board. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 4 - 8) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings of the 

Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board 
held on 19 February 2024. 
 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 a) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect 

of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form 
should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the 
meeting. 

 
b) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in 

respect of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on 
any potential interests they may have, they should contact 
Governance Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 

 
4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Sufficiency Strategy and Permanence for Children (To Follow) 
 To receive an update on the Sufficiency Strategy and Permanence 

for children, (unaccompanied asylum seeking children) UASC and 
fostering. 
 

6.   Schools Capital Programme Review (Pages 9 - 12) 
 To receive an update on the Schools Capital Programme, 

particularly the Spires and Homelands PFI (Public Finance Initiative) 
which will be one of the first school PFI in the country to reach 
expiry in 2027. 
 



 

7.   Child Friendly Torbay (Pages 13 - 32) 
 To review the work with UNICEF to be a Child Friendly Torbay. 

 
8.   Torbay Local Area Special Educational Needs and Disability 

(SEND) Joint Inspection Written Statement of Action Update 
 

(Pages 33 - 38) 

 1. To receive update on the progress of the implementation of 
the action plan arising from the Written Statement of Action 
following the Torbay Local Area Special Educational Needs 
(SEND) Joint Inspection. 

 
2. To receive an update from the SEND Governance Executive 

on the progress of SEND moving forward, including the 
progress made towards a shared approach across the 
county. 

 
9.   Joint Targeted Area Inspection (JTAI)  
 To receive a verbal update on the Joint Targeted Area Inspection 

Action Plan. 
 

10.   Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Sub-
Board Work Programme 2024/2025 

(Pages 39 - 48) 

 To approve the initial Work Programme for Children and Young 
People’s Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board for 2024/2025. 
 

11.   Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Sub-
Board Action Tracker 

(Pages 49 - 51) 

 To receive an update on the implementation of the actions of the 
Sub-Board and consider any further actions required (as set out in 
the submitted action tracker). 
 



  
 

Minutes of the Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny 
Sub-Board 

 
19 February 2024 

 
-: Present :- 

 
Councillor Law (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillors Fellows, Nicolaou, Tolchard and Twelves (Vice-Chair) 
 

Co-opted Members 
Jo Hunter, Church of England Diocesan 

 
Non-voting Co-opted Members 

Mike Cook, Voluntary and Community Sector and Alternative Provider (Education) 
Ian Stevens, Devon and Cornwall Police 

 

(Also in attendance: Councillors Bye and David Thomas) 

 

 
22. Apologies  

 
An apology for absence was received from Hayley Costar (Non-voting Co-opted 
Member who was represented by Ian Stevens). 
 
The Chairwoman welcomed Jo Hunter to the Sub-Board as the new Church of 
England Diocesan Co-opted Member. 
 

23. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meetings of the Sub-Board held on 7 and 18 December 2023 
were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairwoman. 
 

24. Virtual School Annual Report 2022/2023  
 
The Cabinet Member for Children’s Services – Councillor Bye and the Divisional 
Director Education and Special Educational Needs and Disabilities – Rachael 
Williams outlin
[...]
athways for the extended duties for the Virtual 
School. 

 
25. School Mental Health Programme  

 
The Cabinet Member for Children’s Services – Councillor Bye outlined the 
submitted report which provided an update on the school mental health 
programme and responded to the following: 
 

 how long was the funding guarantee to support the programme and what 
measures were place if the funding was withdrawn; 

 not all schools were able to join the programme, what was the reason for 
this and how were schools selected; 

 interventions were crucial to prevent children needing to be referred to 
formal Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS), what 
circumstances would a child not be accepted and what happens to those 
children (a written response would be provided to the Sub-Board); 

 were one to ones held in school outside of core time; 

 would it be possible for all schools to be covered by the programme and 
what timescale could this be achieved; 

 was there data from participants to measure if the programme was working; 

 what was the overall school population and how did the programme ensure 
it was supporting the most children; 

 what was the difference between settings and schools; 

Page 5



Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board Monday, 19 February 2024 
 

 were the workshops held within schools and were other schools able to 
access these workshops; and 

 were other approaches used in addition to cognitive behaviour therapy 
(CBT). 

 
Members acknowledged the positive work being supported through the school 
mental health programme and welcomed the impact this was having such as 
children talking about becoming mental health ambassadors in schools to help 
their peers and providing resources and videos that could be used across all 
schools. 
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
1. that the outcomes framework for the mental health in schools programme 

be presented to a future meeting of the Sub-Board with the Torbay Lead for 
the Mental Health Team being invited to attend (2024/2025); and 

 
2. that the Cabinet be recommended to request the Director of Children’s 

Services to promote the work in schools around mental health programmes 
and support to families and carers. 

 
26. Family Hub Sustainability and Holiday Activity and Food Programme  

 
Members formally noted the submitted report on the Family Hub Sustainability and 
Holiday Activity and Food Programme which had been presented to the meeting of 
the Sub-Board held on 18 December 2023 but had not been able to be formally 
considered as the meeting was not quorate. 
 
Members suggested the merit of the Sub-Board and other Councillors visiting the 
Family Hubs so that they can understand how they work. 
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
That a visit be arranged to the Torquay Family Hub for all Councillors and 
Members of the Children and Young People’s Sub-Board. 
 

27. Progress Report on the Implementation of the Children's Service Continuous 
Improvement Plan 2022/25  
 
Members formally noted the submitted report on the progress of the 
implementation of the Children’s Continuous Improvement Plan 2022/2025 which 
had been presented to the meeting of the Sub-Board held on 18 December 2023 
but had not been able to be formally considered as the meeting was not quorate. 
 

28. Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board Action 
Tracker  
 
The Sub-Board noted the contents of the submitted action tracker.  An update on 
the actions arising from the Spotlight Review on Child and Adolescent Mental 
Health Services (CAMHS) would be published on the website after the meeting. 
 

Page 6



Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board Monday, 19 February 2024 
 

Tanny Stobart, Play Torbay provided a verbal update on the work being 
undertaken in the community to address concerns around anti-social behaviour in 
and around Kings Ash.  Members noted the success of bringing together the 
community an
[...]
s acknowledged the recognition and importance of the lived experience of 
the children and their families across the whole of Children’s Services and the 
restorative practice in operation. 
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
1. that the Director of Finance be requested to include the statistics on families 

in temporary accommodation within future quarterly Budget Monitoring 

Page 7



Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board Monday, 19 February 2024 
 

Reports to show the numbers and how much is being funded from the 
Adults Temporary Accommodation Budget and how much is being funded 
from the Children’s Services Budget to make this more transparent; and 

 
2. that an update on the Youth Improvement Fund be presented to a future 

meeting of the Sub-Board. 
 
 
 
 

Chairwoman 
 

Page 8



 
SCHOOLS CAPITAL PROGRAMME 

Children and Young People’s Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Board Report 
22 April 2024 

 
This report provides an update on the Torbay Schools Private Finance Initiative (PFI) project and the Schools’ Capital 
Programme.  
 

TORBAY SCHOOLS PFI: 
 
Torbay Council has a PFI contract in place for two schools in Torquay, The Spires College (secondary) and Homelands 
Primary. The contract expires in October 2027 and as the IPA recommends that Local Authorities start the process at 
least 5 years before expiry, Officers have begun to map out the expiry plan for the next 3 and a half years.  
 
Torbay PFI is one of the first school PFI projects in the South West to reach expiry. As a result, both the IPA and the 
DfE are offering extensive support to Torbay to ensure a successful handover process. If the handover is not carefully 
managed there could be both financial and reputational penalties for the Council.   
 
There are several workstreams involved in the expiry process, these are as follows: 
  
1. Expiry Management  
Torbay LA is well advanced with this activity. With the support of the IPA, Officers have commissioned a high-level 
con
[...]
ll identify six priority areas, or ‘badges’, to 

guide our work over the coming years. 

 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



 

 

3. Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision 

1. That members of the Children and Young Peoples Overview and Scrutiny Board note the 

contents of this report and identify how they can play an active role in supporting the 

programme.  

 

Appendices 

Appendix 1:  UNICEF Prospectus. 

Background Documents  

N/A 

   

Page 14



 

 

Supporting Information 

1. Introduction 

1.1 As stated above Torbay Council have recently become part of an ambitious partnership with 

children’s charity the UK Committee for UNICEF (UNICEF UK) to support us in becoming a 

‘Child Friendly’ location. 

1.2 The programme aims to create cities and communities in the UK where all children – whether 
they are living in care, using a Family Hub, or simply visiting their local library – have a 
meaningful say in, and truly benefit from, the local decisions, services and spaces that shape 
their lives. 

 
1.3 The first step towards becoming a Child Friendly Community is the ‘Discovery Phase’, a six-

month period during which councillors, council staff, the community, local partner 
organisations and children and young people will identify six priority areas, or ‘badges’ (as 
per the diagram below), to guide our work over the coming years.  

 

 
1.4 Given the extraordinary breadth of children’s rights as set out in the United Nations 

Convention on the Rights of the Child (UNCRC), as well as the wide-ranging responsibilities 
of local authorities, the CFC programme employs a badge framework which will allow us to 
focus on defined areas of work during their partnership with UNICEF UK.  

 
1.5 There are three foundational badges (yellow) that we must work towards and three thematic 

badges (blue) that are chosen from a choice of ten.  
 
1.6 Torbay Council will work with local children and young people to understand which areas, or 

‘badges’ they think should be prioritised to make Torbay more child-friendly – feeling safe, or 
staying healthy, for example. 

 

Page 15



 

 

1.7 The right of the child to have their views heard and taken seriously, for example, will mean 

that children will have a say in council decisions – from major policies, to decisions around 

the care they receive – as well as the opportunity to design local services and spaces. 

1.8 The work with UNICEF also supports our own Community and Corporate Plan, which outlines 

our plans for Torbay to be recognised as a child friendly place.  We want all residents, 

including our children and young people, to feel and be safe and to live well within their 

communities. 

1.9 Following the ‘Discovery Phase’ Torbay Council will need to show evidence of sustainable 

progress in the six chosen badges to be recognised as a UNICEF UK Child Friendly 

Community. 

1.10 Progress will be closely monitored by an independent panel of experts in human rights, child 

wellbeing and public services, as well as an advisory board of local children and young 

people. If recognised as a UNICEF UK Child Friendly City/Community, Torbay Council will 

join cities and communities in 40 countries taking part in this global programme. 

 

2. Options under consideration 

2.1 N/A 

3. Financial Opportunities and Implications 

3.1 N/A 

4. Legal Implications 

4.1 N/A 

5. Engagement and Consultation 

5.1  A full communications plan will be developed for the programme working with both Torbay 

Council and UNICEF colleagues – this will detail the engagement and consultation activity 

that needs to take place as the programme progresses.  

6. Purchasing or Hiring of Goods and/or Services 

6.1 N/A 

 

Page 16



 

 

7. Tackling Climate Change 

7.1 N/A 

8. Associated Risks 

8.1 N/A 

9. Equality Impacts - Identify the potential positive and negative impacts 

on specific groups 

 Positive Impact Negative Impact & 
Mitigating Actions 

Neutral Impact 

Older
[...]
and young people to carry out 
the Action Plan.

2–4 years
3

4

2

CHILD FRIENDLY CITIES AND COMMUNITIES 

JOURNEY

6PROSPECTUS - CHILD FRIENDLY CITIES & COMMUNITIES
Page 24



 THE CFC BADGES 

Given the extraordinary breadth of children’s 
rights as set out in the United Nations 
Convention on the Rights of the Child 
(UNCRC), as well as the wide-ranging 
responsibilities of local authorities, the CFC 
programme employs a badge framework 
which allows councils to focus on defined 
areas of work during their partnership with 
UNICEF UK.

There are three foundational badges 
(yellow) that all councils must work towards 
and three thematic badges (blue) that are 
chosen from a choice of ten. The thematic 
badge choices are heavily influenced by the 
views of local children and young people 
gathered during the Discovery Phase of the 
programme, and so represent their priorities 
for making the city or community more child-
friendly.

A CHILD RIGHTS-BASED 
APPROACH TO THE BADGES
Because all cities and communities are 
different – and all choose their own 
badges – no two UNICEF UK Child 
Friendly Cities or Communities will look 
the same. Some may prioritise creating 
free or affordable safe spaces where 
children can play, while others may focus 
on tackling mental health and ensuring 
local health services are child-friendly.  

Yet all UNICEF UK Child Friendly Cities or 
Communities, no matter which badges 
they choose, take a child rights-based 
approach to their work (see next page).     

 THE CFC BADGES 

7PROSPECTUS - CHILD FRIENDLY CITIES & COMMUNITIES
Page 25

https://www.unicef.org.uk/what-we-do/un-convention-child-rights/
https://www.unicef.org.uk/what-we-do/un-convention-child-rights/
https://www.unicef.org.uk/child-friendly-cities/becoming-child-friendly/
https://www.unicef.org.uk/child-friendly-cities/becoming-child-friendly/


A child rights-based approach sits at 
the heart of the CFC programme and is a 
practical tool that can be used by anyone 
mak

Minutes of the meeting


  
 

Minutes of the Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny 
Sub-Board 

 
22 April 2024 

 
-: Present :- 

 
Councillors Fellows, Nicolaou, Tolchard and Twelves (Vice-Chair) 

 
Co-opted Members 

Jo Hunter, Church of England Diocesan (virtually) 
 

Non-voting Co-opted Members 
Tanny Stobart, Play Torbay 

Mike Cook, Voluntary and Community Sector and Alternative Provision (Education) 
Miranda Pusey, Devon and Cornwall Police 

 

(Also in attendance: Councillor Bye) 

 

 
31. Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from the Chairwoman, Councillor Law (the 
Vice-Chairwoman Chaired the meeting in her absence) and Hayley Costar (who 
was represented by Miranda Pusey). 
 

32. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Board held on 19 February 2024 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Vice-Chairwoman. 
 

33. Sufficiency Strategy and Permanence for Children  
 
This item was deferred. 
 

34. Schools Capital Programme Review  
 
The Sub-Board considered the submitted report which set out the latest position 
on the Schools Capital Programme and the work being undertaken in respect of 
The Spires College and Homelands Primary School Private Finance Initiative (PFI) 
which expires in October 2027.  
 
Members asked a number of questions in relation to where the temporary 
accommodation was for St Michael’s Academy Free School and if the temporary 
accommodation had affected numbers on roll; what impact was development at 
Inglewood going to have on primary school places; what impact birth rates were 
having on numbers and capacity of school places across Torbay. 



Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board   Monday, 22 April 2024 
 

 
Members were advised that St Michael’s Academy Free School had done an 
incredible job working with temporary accommodation with another unit due to be 
in place for September due to having 20 pupils on roll with a PAN of 30.  It was 
expected that all 30 places would be filled once the permanent accommodation 
was in place. 
 
It was acknowledged that whilst there was capacity overall in Paignton and 
Brixham, development around Roselands and the new Inglewood site had put 
pressure on Whiterock and Roselands Primary Schools.  However, due to only 
around 50 houses a year being built out of the 500 approved the conditional 
approval from the Department for Education for a second free school in Paignton 
had been withdrawn.  There was still potential to increase capacity at Roselands 
Primary School to make them a two form of entry school if numbers increased 
sufficiently.  However, birth rates across all three Towns had fallen significantly 
and this would need to increase as well as more new housing coming on board in 
order to justify creating an additional school in the area.  Members had regard to 
the impact that this had on other schools in Paignton and the ability for parents to 
secure a school place closer to their home. 
 
It was noted that the new developments around Aldi and Lidl had secured Section 
106 funding which had contributed towards Roselands and Whiterock Primary 
Schools’ expansions. 
 
The Director of Children’s Services advised that the current Capital Programme 
included a roll over of £1.6m, which had already been rolled over previously and 
needed to be allocated and committed by the end of August 2024.  Officers were 
looking at options around Section 19 duties, Parkfield and the Medical Tuition 
Service to identify a strategic plan for specialist education provision and enhanced 
resource for young people with Special Educational Needs and Disabilities 
(SEND) or Education and Health Care Plans (EHCPs) which this funding could 
help deliver.  Members requested an update on this at a future meeting. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Children’s Services provided a verbal update on the 
Acorn Centre.  Following further negotiations the project was due to go out to 
tender in April/May with a completion date of the end of December 2024.  Whilst 
there had been delays due to changes in the project some time had been clawed 
back following agreement to close the Centre for a period whilst the works were 
being carried out.  The Council was looking at how approximately £97,000 
Revenue Funding for the project could be used working with the Trustees from the 
Acorn Centre. 
 

35. Child Friendly Torbay  
 
The Sub-Board reviewed the submitted report and received an update on the 
Council’s partnership with UNICEF UK in a bid to be recognised as a Child 
Friendly Community which was formally launched on 22 April 2024.  The ambitious 
partnership would see Councillors, Council staff and local community and 
voluntary sector organisations turning to children’s rights – as set out in the United 
Nations Convention on the Rights of the Child – to guide decisions that affect 
children and young people in Torbay.  



Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board   Monday, 22 April 2024 
 

 
The right of the child to have their views heard and taken seriously, for example, 
would mean that children would have a say in Council decisions from major 
policies, to decisions around the care they receive, as well as the opportunity to 
design local services and spaces.  
 
Torbay Council joins eight other Councils in the UK taking part in the UNICEF UK 
Child Friendly Cities and Communities programme which works with Councils to 
put children’s rights into practice and the only one in the South of England outside 
of London.   
 
Members asked a number of questions in relation to how Councillors would be 
informed and engaged; how long was the discovery phase and how would 
feedback be gathered; how would we measure success over five and ten years’ 
time; was there anything that could be done through schools via social, emotional 
and wellbeing classes and were schools and teachers involved; and the top 
priority for young people identified via Imagine This Partnership was protecting the 
environment and climate change how was this being addressed. 
 
It was noted that a briefing would be circulated to all Members on 22 April together 
with wider communications on the proposals later in the week.   
 
The Council was in the discovery phase which would last six months and would 
bring together existing work, data and partnerships with a detailed programme 
being developed to align with existing groups run by The Imagine This 
Partnership, linking in with LocalMotion, schools, voluntary and community groups. 
 
Members recognised that this was about Torbay as a place with reaccreditation 
every three years and additional badges being worked towards and core principles 
on a forever journey to ensure the needs and voices of young people were 
embedded in everything that makes Torbay a place, with the Council leading and 
facilitating those conversations.  This would include weaving in environmental and 
climate issues as part of the wider projects. 
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
That updates on the UNICEF UK Child Friendly Community be presented to the 
Sub-Board every six months. 
 

36. Torbay Local Area Special Educational Needs and Disability (SEND) Joint 
Inspection Written Statement of Action Update  
 
Members considered the submitted report which provided an update on the 
progress being made against the Torbay Local Area Special Educational Needs 
and Disability (SEND) Joint Written Statement of Action.  The Cabinet Member for 
Children’s Services requested his thanks to be placed on record to the 
Chairwoman of the Sub-Board for attending a meeting with Ofsted on his behalf to 
discuss the progress made.  The Cabinet Member for Children’s Services 
acknowledged that there was a long way to go, and the Council and its partners 
needed to deliver all the things they promised to deliver but that we were more 
self-aware. 



Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board   Monday, 22 April 2024 
 

 
It was noted that there had been a change in regime with a new framework in 
place which the Area would be judged against in addition to the 8 areas identified 
for improvement at the previous inspection held in November 2021.  This would 
focus on an audit of children and young persons who had an Education and Health 
Care Plan (EHCP) and were registered for SEND support.  There was still a lot of 
challenge nationally as well as locally in respect of SEND, this had been 
incorporated into the new SEND Strategy which covered the next five to ten years 
and had been coproduced with young people, parents, health, education and 
social care with five key priority areas identified.  It was highlighted that SEND was 
everyone’s business.  A draft self-assessment had been developed and would be 
presented to a regional engagement meeting in June with Ofsted and the Care 
Quality Commission to learn with others how to make further improvements in 
SEND. 
 
The Sub-Board asked a number of questions in relation to what progress had 
been made on waiting lists, particularly speech and language; what was being 
done to identify speech and language in early years; were the Family Hubs 
involved in helping families with SEND; what were the Not In Education, 
Employment or Training (NEETs) figures currently and where were they when we 
were inspected. 
 
In response to questions, it was noted that waiting lists were still long but that 
alternative options were being explored looking at community recovery and 
additional investments.  The importance of identifying speech and language 
difficulties at an early age was a key priority and work had been undertaken with 
early years providers to train them how to recognise and signpost parents to 
support for SEND.  Work and training was also undertaken with primary and 
secondary schools and Special Educational Needs Co-ordinators (SENCOs), with 
the Special Educational Needs and Disability Information, Advice and Support 
Service (SENDIASS) was being delivered through the Family Hubs and a 
dedicated social care officer based within the Team responsible for the Family 
Hubs so they link across all services.  A link between people with speech and 
language difficulties entering into the Youth Justice system was also highlighted. 
 
The NEET figures were 45 when we were inspected with a target to reduce to 15 
by April and by July 0 and as of April 2024 there were 8 people with SEND who 
were NEET.  It was noted that Torbay has a transient population which fluctuated 
over the academic year.  The Council was looking at a better way to forecast need 
and pathways for young people including internships and the creation of an 
Internship Forum looking at as many businesses as possible to sign up.  It was 
noted that more care experienced young people were NEET and the overall 
numbers were 257 which was still too high.  This linked to the Child Friendly 
Community work to inspire young people to want to be in education or 
employment and the voice of the young person was being heard and gathered in 
this work.  Members also noted the work carried out by Play Torbay around 
training and apprenticeships. 
 
Members acknowledged the multi-agency and maturity of the Local Area work 
being undertaken to address the recommendations from the Inspection but that 
there was still further work to be done. 



Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board   Monday, 22 April 2024 
 

 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
1. that an update on the Torbay Local Area Special Educational Needs and 

Disability (SEND) Joint Written Statement of Action Self-Assessment and 
outcome of the Ofsted and Care Quality Commission (CQC) engagement 
meeting be presented to the next meeting in June; and 

 
2. that the Cabinet be requested to work with Council Directors to identify 

more opportunities for internships within Torbay Council and SWISCo for 
our young people, including those with SEND.  

 
37. Joint Targeted Area Inspection (JTAI)  

 
Members received a verbal update from the Director of Children’s Services and 
the Head of Safeguarding NHS Devon on the Joint Targeted Area Inspection 
(JTAI) which was carried out in November 2023 looking at front door services for 
children’s health and protection.  The Inspection involved inspectors from across a 
number of agencies including Ofsted, Care Quality Commission (CQC), Her 
Majesty’s Police, Fire and Ambulance services.  The inspection identified 2 priority 
actions in respect of services delivered by health as well as a further 7 areas that 
needed to be considered and as a result a written statement of action was 
required with the Integrated Care Board (ICB) as the principal lead organisation.  A 
written statement of action had been developed and would be submitted to Ofsted 
by 9 May 2024 and was presently working its way through governance processes 
within each of the statutory partner agencies.  Members received assurance that 
the written statement of action covered the nine points identified for improvement 
with a lot of progress already made, particularly around the priority areas.  There 
was a clear focus around professional curiosity, with good leadership oversight 
with working groups and appropriate governance in place to take forward the 
actions.  The process had helped identify cases within the health sector that 
needed a Multi-Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH) referral with learning taken and 
used for educational sessions with the line manager and taking learning and 
emerging themes to make positive changes across the partnership.  Focus was 
also given to data available to the partnership to help inform their practice and the 
Torbay Safeguarding Children’s Partnership Executive Group was working out 
what data would be useful, based on what was available from the Police, Council, 
Hospital and Health. 
 
It was acknowledged that children’s mental health, particularly those sitting at a 
lower-level threshold needed support from multiple agencies whilst they were on 
waiting lists to ensure there was support for them.  This linked to the Children’s 
Continuous Improvement Plan.  The partnership around quality assurance was 
robust, with the Independent Scrutineer playing a key role in this. 
 
The Torbay Safeguarding Children’s Partnership and Children’s Continuous 
Improvement Board were monitoring this work as well as ensuring that the voice of 
the children and their families was heard as well as working with the wider 
community as part of the activities within the Children’s Partnership. 
 



Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board   Monday, 22 April 2024 
 

Members questioned what happens with the written statement of action once it 
was submitted to Ofsted and were advised that it would be monitored via the ICB 
and Torbay Safeguarding Children’s Board.  If Ofsted identified any significant 
issues, it could trigger an Inspecting Local Authority Children’s Services (ILAC) 
inspection. 
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
That the update on the Joint Targeted Area Inspection (JTAI) Action Plan be 
removed from the Work Programme for June, the final written statement of action 
be circulated to the Sub-Board and an update on delivery against the actions to be 
presented to the Sub-Board in November. 
 

38. Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board Work 
Programme 2024/2025  
 
The Sub-Board received the Initial Work Programme for the Children and Young 
People’s Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board and picked up the below changes 
which were made during the discussions on the early items. 
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
That, subject to the following changes, the Initial Work Programme for the Children 
and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board be approved and kept 
under regular review by the Chairwoman and Democratic Services Team Leader 
with consultation being carried out with other Scrutiny Members via the monthly 
informal Overview and Scrutiny Briefings: 
 
1. remove the Joint Targeted Area Inspection (JTAI) from 3 June 2024; 
2. remove the Work Programme from 3 June 2024; 
3. add Sufficiency Strategy and Permanence for Children to 3 June 2024; 
4. add Special Educational Needs and Disability Update (SEND) to 3 June 

2024;  
5. add Joint Targeted Area Inspection (JTAI) to 18 November 2024; and 
6. add Update on UNICEF work to be a Child Friendly Torbay (six monthly) to 

18 November 2024.  
 

39. Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board Action 
Tracker  
 
The Sub-Board noted the contents of the submitted action tracker.  An update on 
the actions arising from the Spotlight Review on Child and Adolescent Mental 
Health Services (CAMHS) would be published as soon as possible. (Note:  this 
document was circulated on 1 May 2024.) 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


